FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY

Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulation of Admissions and Fees)

"rerr—a=g=aara -5 st

-

Govt. Polytechnic Byilding, 305, E-mail: secfra.mu-mh@gov.in/fra.govmh@gmail.com
3rd Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E), Web: www.mahafra.org
Mumbai - 400 051. Tel. : 022 - 2647 0463

Meeting Date: 12" January,2022
Minutes of Meeting

The Meeting of the Fees Requlating Authority (constituted under section 11(2)(3)(4) of the
Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Requlation of
Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015) held on 12* January, 2022 in the Conference Hall

Room No. 305, Government Polytechnic Building, 49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Juna Marq,
Bandra (E), Mumbai — 400 051.

Following were present:

1. | Hon'ble Justice V.L. Achliya (Retd.) ; : | Chairperson
Dr. Vijay Vasant Khole,

2. Ex-Vice Chancellor, Mumbai University. Member

3, Shri. Manoj Damodar Chandak, Mtiser

Chartered Accountant

Shri. Ratanakar (Shirish) Phadtare,

4. | Cost Accountant : | Member

through video conferencing

5 Shri. Dharmendra Dilip Mishra,
" | Professional Educationist.

6. | Shri. L. S. Mali 1AS : | Secretary

Member

Dr. K.D. Chavan, Registrar, Maharashtra University of Health Science, Nashik &
Shri. Vishwajit Mane IAS, Member Secretary of Maharashtra Council of Agricultural
Education of Research, Pune (MCAER) the ex-(;fﬁcio members of the Authority, their
presence is dispense for a day.

Dr. Abhay E. Wagh, The Director, Technical Education, Mumbai & Dr. Dhanraj

Mane, The Director, Higher Education, Pune the ex-officio members of the Authority are
absent.

Item No.1: To consider the proposals for fixation of fee for the cademic
year 2020-2021 & 2021-2022,

“Discussed.

The Authority has examined the proposals received from the

.




2 FRA
12" January, 2022
Institutes / Colleges mentioned below seeking approval of fees for the
academic year 2020-21 & 2021-2022. After due scrutiny of the
proposals, it was decided to approve the fee structure of the respective
colleges/institutes as under;

Part-1
RANM Course
Sr. : Final Fee For
No. | €ode No. Institute Name AY 2020-21
Bhartiya Nursing College, * _
49 | RANM0606 Aurangabad. RANM 51,000/
Part-II
Engineering Courses
Sr. | Code - Final Fee For
No. | No. DRstte Nams AY 2021-2022
‘ MBA No U;_wyard
157 | EN6772 | NBN  Sinhgad  School  of Revision
Engineering, Pune
Rt iy ENGG 1,00,000/-
ENGG 77,500/~
K.D.M.  Education Society,
158 | EN4193 | Vidharbha Institute of | M.ENGG 90,000/~
Technology, Nagpur
D. Engg 54,000/-
SKN Sinhgad Institute of
ol ot Technology & Science, Pune ENGG 97,000/-
Gharda Foundation's Gharda
160 | EN3216 | Institute of Technology, Khed, | ENGG 1,20,000/-
District: Ratnagiri,
PCT'S A. P. Shah Institute of
161 | EN3475 Technology, Thane ENGG 1,20,000/-
£ ENGG 1,26,000/-
Lokmanya Tilak College of
162 | EN3196 | Engineering, Kopar Khairane, 1,04,000/-




FRA
12" January, 2022

Sr. | Code ; Final Fee For
No. | No. ML Nanes AY 2021-2022
ENGG 88,000/~
163 | EN252 | Sandipani Technical Campus, isiva
Faculty of Engineering, Latur D. Engg 39,000/-
: " | ENGG 1,21,000/-
Vivekanand Education
164 | EN3185 | Society's Institute of | M.ENGG 1,05,000/-
Technology
MCA 1,04,000/-
Dr. D.Y.Patil Pratishthan's D.Y. | ENGG 1,07,000/-
165 | EN6272 | Patil College of Engineering
Akurdi, Pune M.ENGG 1,04,000/-
ENGG 80,000/~
Progressive Education Souetys MCA 73,000/~
166 EN6139 Modern College of
- Engineering, Pune MBA 84,000/~
M.ENGG 82,000/~
No Upward
e Revision
Applied Arts
Vasantdada Patil Pratishthan' 1,00,000/-
. o r
167 | EN3188 | College Of Engineering and 2019-20 | ..~ Confirmed
Visual Arts, Sion, Mumbai
2020-21 1,00,000/-
Adhoc Confirmed
2021-22 1,00,000/-
Bharati Vidyapeeth College of | ENGG 1,05,000/-
168 | EN3189 | Engineering, Belapur, Navi
- 5 Mumbai MIENGG 1,00,000/‘
169 | EN3190 | Tema Engineering  College, B 1,20,000/-
Nerul, Navr Mumbai M.ENGG 53,000/ -
ENGG 1,20,000/-
Bharati Vidyapeeth's College of
170 | EN6285 | Engineering  for  Women,
Katraj,Dhankawadi, Pune. M.ENGG 1,18,0007-




FRA
12" January, 2022

Sr. | Code : : Final Fee For
No. | Ro. ~ e AY 2021-2022
ENGG 1,00,000/-
171 | ENegag | Dattakala Group Of Institutions M.ENGG 1,00,000/-
Facutly of Engineering, Pune MBA 91,000/-
D. Engg 68,000/-
Karmaveer Bhaurao Patil| ENGG 1,17,000/-
172 | EN6270 | College of Engineering and
- No Upward
Polytechnic, Satara M.ENGG Reviston
S.I.LE.S. Graduate School of
173 | EN3211 | Technology, Nerul, Navi| ENGG 1,12,000/-
_ .| Mumbai
Fabtech Technical Campus
174 | EN6756 | College of Engineering & | D. Engg 39,000/~
Research, Solapur
K.E. Society’s Rajarambapu .
il Lol Institute of Technology, Sangli o Engo 46,800/
Dilkap Research Institute of
176 | EN3353 | Engineering and Management | D. Engg 39,000/~
Studies, Post- Neral, Karjat
Wainganga College of
177 | EN4145 | Engineering and Management, | D. Engg 46,000/~
Nagpur
P.E.S. College of Engineering, .
178 | EN6766 Phaltan D. Engg 66,000/
Polytechnic Courses
Sr. | Code . Final Fee For
No. | No. Ingtitute Name AY 2021-2022
MGTS Mandal's
Sharadchandrika Suresh Patil
1 | PL5223 | Institute Of Technology D. Engg 37,000/~
(Polytechnic), Chopda
Nashik Institute of Technology,
Late Annasaheb Patil | p. Engg .
2 |PLS369 Polytechnic , Dindori Road AL000/
Nashik '
The People Education
3 | pL5252 Society's, Diploma College Of | p, Engg 46,000/~

Engineering & Technology,
Jamkhed




FRA
12" January, 2022

Sr.

No.

Code
No.

Institute Name

Final Fee For
AY 2021-2022

PL5420

Akole  Education Society's
Faculty of Polytechnic, Akole

D. Engg

40,000/~

PL4253

Late Shri Laxmanji Motghare
Charitable Trust's Dr. Arun
Motghare Polytechnic, Kosra-
Kondha, Bhandara

D. Engg

42,000/~

PL6436

| Shamrao Patil  Yadravkar

Educational Charitable Trust's,
Sharad Institute Of Technology
(Polytechnic) Yadrav, Kolhapur

D. Engg

56,000/~

PL6442

Sant Gajanan Maharaj Rural
Polytechnic, Gadhingaj,
Kolhapur

D. Engg

55,000/~

PL1142

Vidarbha Youth Welfare
Society's Polytechnic, Badnera,
Amravati

D. Engg

46,000/~

PL1275

Manav School of Polytechnic,
Akola

D. Engg

55,000/~

10

PL2291.

MGMs Polytechnic e
Aurangabad

D. Engg

58,000/~

11

PL4227

Vivekanand Education Society’s
Polytechnic, SitaSaongi, Tal-
Tumsar, Dist-Bhandara

D. Engg

33,000/~

12

PL5370

Kedareshwar Gramin Vikas
Pratishthan, Kai. Sau. Sunitatai
Eknathrao Dhakane Polytehnic
College, Rakshi, Tal-Shevgaon,
Ahmedngar

D. Engg

70,000/~

13

PL2534

Swami Viekanand Institute of
Polytechnic, Latur

D. Engg

70,000/~

14

PL5226

K.K Wagh Education Society's
K. K. Wagh Polytechnic, Nashik

D. Engg

80,000/~

15

PL3020.

M. H. Saboo Siddik Polytechnic
Diploma, Mumbai

D. Engg

72,000/~

16

PL5232

Amrutvahini Sheti & Shikshan
Sanstha's Amrutvahini
Polytechnic, Amrutnagar

D. Engg

82,500/~

17

PL5354

Sakeshwar Gramin Vikas Seva
Sanstha, Sau.Sundarbai Manik
Adsul Polytechnic, Ahmedngar

D. Engg

42,000/~

18

PL4226

Ankush Shikshan Sanstha's
G.H. Raisoni  Polytechnic,
Nagpur

D. Engg

64,000/~




6 FRA
12" January, 2022

Sr. | Code " Final Fee For
No. | No. HEST M AY 2021-2022
Cusrow Wadia Institute of 2
19 PL§020' Technology, Pune D. Engg 67,000/
Maharashtra Shikshan
Prasarak Mandals, Sommaya )
2 | L Diploma In  Engineering, L E000 Fa oy
Wadgaon Dist Chandrapur

The fees as approved be communicated to the individual institutes/colleges.
The Institutes/colleges be informed that if the fee approved by the Authority
is not acceptable to them then individual institutes/colleges may file the
Review Application with detailed reasons to review the fees approved. The
Review Application be filed as per the procedure prescribed, within fifteen
days from the date of communication of the decision/fees approved.

The fees as approved is the maximum fees that can be charged and
recovered from the students by the respective colleges/institutes. The term
fees has been define under section 2(g) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private
Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act,
2015, the fees approved and includes tuition fee, gymkhana fee, examination
fee, library fee, development fee, laboratory fee, information brochure fee,
the amount collected for any curricular or co-curricular activities and any
other amount collected from the students, by whatsoever name and accepted
in whichever manner, from the students/candidate admitted to professional
courses by the Private Professional Educational Institution excluding any
charges payable towards use of optional facilities such as hostel

~accommodation, mess charges and students insurance fees. Thus any
amount accepted by the institutions in cash or kind, directly or indirectly in
excess of fee approved by the Authority amounts to an Act of “profiteering”
as defined under section 2(s) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional
Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 and
liable for penal action as provided u/s 20 of the said Act of 2015.
Let the follow up action be taken accordingly”.

\& MQEEL \

Date : 12" January, 2022 - JUSTICE VIJAY L. ACHLIYA (RETD.)
< CHAIRPERSON
Place : Mumbai FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA



